perhaps management scenarios such as alternative flow regimes; a decrease in flow, for example, 141

may produce an increase of several degrees in summer temperature but a large decrease in drift 142

food delivery (e.g., Harvey et al. 2006). Therefore, it appears risky to assume that differences in 143

growth (among sites, over time, etc.) are due to temperature alone and not also to food 144

availability. In fact, we should also consider other factors that affect the energy balance, e.g., 145

differences in activity (e.g., between low- and high-slope sites) or food quality (e.g., between 146

times when food is dominated by immature aquatic vs. adult or terrestrial insects). 147

 148

 149

Figure 1. Results of the temperature and ration sensitivity experiment for adult rainbow trout. The X axis is ration or 150

temperature, as the percentage change from its baseline value, and the Y axis is predicted fish weight after 30 days. 151

 152

Assumption 2: There is an Optimal Temperature for Growth 153

The second assumption I examine is that growth typically increases with temperature up 154

to an “optimal” temperature, above which it decreases. A number of studies have tried to 155

quantify optimal growth temperatures (e.g., Forseth and Jonsson 1994; Myrick and Cech 2000), 156

and the assumption has been used in management models (e.g., Fullerton et al. 2017; Lopez 157

Arriaza et al. 2017) and recommendations (e.g., Zeigler et al. 2013), and in other analyses of 158

temperature effects (e.g., Huntsman et al. 2021).  159

Perturbation

F
in

a
l
w

e
ig

h
t
(g

)

-20% -10% 0 10% 20%

40

42

44

46

48

50

Ration
Temperature

7

I evaluated this assumption simply by running the Wisconsin model for adult Rainbow 160

Trout over a range of temperatures, holding food consumption constant. However, I repeated the 161

experiment using three definitions of food consumption. One is absolute ration, g food per day. 162

Second is relative ration, g food per g fish per day, so absolute ration increases as the fish grows. 163

Third is p, a measure peculiar to the Wisconsin model. The value of p is ration as a fraction of 164

the fish’s maximum consumption rate (Cmax, g/d); the model represents Cmax as a nonlinear 165